Meeting Date: 6/24/2014

23
SACRAMENTO

City Council Report
Report ID: 2014-00414 915 I Street, 1°* Floor

www.CityofSacramento.or

Report Type: Consent

Title: Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700) —
Approve Supplemental Agreement

Location: The Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700) is
located over the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) and Regional Transit (RT) Light Rail tracks between
the Curtis Park Village development on the east side of the tracks and the Sacramento City College
Campus on the west side, District 5

Recommendation: Pass a Motion 1) authorizing the City Manager to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 11 with Drake Haglan and Associates in an amount not to exceed $59,664; 2)
ratifying Supplemental Agreements No. 8, 9, and 10 to City Agreement No. 2010-0789 with Drake
Haglan and Associates; and 3) resetting the City Manager’s authority to issue Supplemental
Agreements for City Agreement No. 2010-0789.

Contact: Ofelia Avalos, Associate Civil Engineer, (916) 808-5515; Nicholas Theocharides,
Engineering Services Manager, (916) 808-5065, Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department
Division: Engineering Services Admin

Dept ID: 15001111

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Exhibit A (Location Map)

4-Supplemental Agreement No. 11 Drake Haglan

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Joe Robinson
6/9/2014 5:41:14 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements
Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 6/5/2014 7:31:42 AM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurkff 3°
John F. Shirey, City Manager


http://www.cityofsacramento.org/

[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

Description/Analysis

Issue: Supplemental Agreement No. 11 with Drake Haglan and Associates covers
additional work to modify the Plans and Specifications to address additional
comments from the City and provide construction bidding assistance.

Policy Considerations: The action requested supports the City’s General Plan
goals of improving the transportation system, expanding public safety, achieving
sustainability through reduced dependence on the private automobile, and
enhancing livability and economic vitality.

Economic Impacts: This supplemental agreement is expected to create 0.24 total
jobs (.14 direct jobs and .10 jobs through indirect and induced activities) and create
$36,839 in total economic output ($23,220 of direct output and another $13,619 of

output through and induced activities).

The indicated economic impacts are estimates calculated using a calculation tool
developed by the Center for Strategic Economic Research (CSER). CSER utilized
the IMPLAN input-output model (2009 coefficients) to qualify the economic impacts
of a hypothetical $1 million of spending in various construction categories within the
City of Sacramento in an average one-year period. Actual impacts could differ
significantly from the estimates and neither the city of Sacramento nor CSER shall
be held responsible for consequences resulting from such differences.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act/National Environmental Policy Act
(CEQA/NEPA): The City adopted a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) in
conformance with CEQA on December 8, 2009. On June 12, 2011, an
amendment to the MND was adopted to incorporate the construction of a small
section of sidewalk which will enhance pedestrian access to/from the bridge
structure, and also to incorporate the relocation of a 21KV SMUD power line.

A NEPA Categorical Exemption was approved on May 26, 2010.

Sustainability Considerations: This project is consistent with Sustainability
Master Plan goals to promote and encourage bicycle and pedestrian trips.

Commission/Committee Action: No Commission or Committee action has taken
place or is required.

Rationale for Recommendation: The recommended action is necessary in order to
proceed to the construction phase.

Financial Considerations: The Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle
Overcrossing Project (T15065700) has a total budget of $10,543,802. To date,
$3,341,048 has already been expended and staff anticipates an additional $7,202,754
will be needed to complete the project. As of May 9, 2014, the project has an

2 of 35


NHessel
Back to Report TOC


unobligated balance of $7,202,754, which is sufficient to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 11 in the amount of $59,664 with Drake Haglan and Associates and to
cover remaining design staff costs for the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle
Overcrossing Project (T15065700).

There are no general funds allocated for this project.

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): The agreement with Drake Haglan was originally
executed prior to the establishment of the City’s LBE program.

3 of 35



[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

Attachment 1

Background:

The Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700)
proposes to construct a new bicycle/pedestrian crossing that will extend from the Light
Rail Transit (LRT) Station at Sacramento City College to the existing and proposed new
neighborhoods east of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) tracks. The new crossing will
provide a safe and convenient route between the LRT station and the proposed Curtis
Park Village residential/commercial development project and existing Curtis Park
neighborhood.

On May 15, 2012, Supplemental Agreements No. 1 and No. 2 with Drake Haglan and
Associates were ratified.

On December 11, 2012, Supplemental Agreements No. 3 thru No. 7 with Drake Haglan
and Associates were ratified.

Supplemental No. 1 in the amount of zero dollars clarified the scope of work and fee
schedule.

Supplemental No. 2 in the amount of $158,300 was to prepare a PS&E package for
improvements along 12™ Avenue, develop renderings for public outreach, and additional
design to incorporate a foundation in the UPRR right-of-way.

Supplemental Agreement No. 3 in the amount of $79,324 went before City Council on
May 15, 2012 to compensate Drake Haglan and Associates for needed utility
coordination, preparation of architectural details, and utility potholing.

Supplemental Agreement No. 4 and No. 6 were needed to allow additional personnel to
work on this project per the Local Assistance Procedures Manual. No additional funding
was required with these supplemental agreements.

Supplemental Agreement No. 5 in the amount of $94,579.12 added PGH Wong
Engineering to provide design services for temporarily relocating the Regional Transit
Overhead Catenary System (energized wires) during the construction of the bridge to
provide the required clearance.

Supplemental Agreement No. 7 in the amount of $91,400 compensated Drake Haglan
and Associates for additional potholing, additional utility design for the storm
drain/sewer system, and for the modifications and re-design of the east ramp stairs due
to the changes to the Curtis Park Village Development access road.

Supplemental Agreement No. 8 in the amount of $0 was needed to add additional
personnel to the existing contract with Drake Haglan and Associates.

4 of 35


NHessel
Back to Report TOC


Supplemental Agreement No. 9 in the amount of $45,000 included the reallocation of
budgets in multiple tasks and additional work for project management, coordination with
UPRR, SMUD, Surewest, Petrovich Development, right-of-way coordination, and the
design modifications to the fencing required by Regional Transit.

Supplemental Agreement No. 10 in the amount of $61,766 compensated Drake Haglan
and Associates for the additional design analysis required to reconcile the design with
the independent check and Contractor inquiries. It also included the initial bidding
support, bid analysis, and additional coordination with UPRR and Regional Transit.

Supplemental Agreement No. 11 in the amount of $59,664 will compensate Drake
Haglan and Associates to revise the Plans and Specifications to reduce the construction
costs by an estimated $1.5 million dollars. Additionally, it includes the preparation of
additive alternative bid items, performing an independent check analysis for the
structural modifications, preparing additional plats and legal descriptions required by the
UPRR for the temporary track crossing, coordination with the Curtis Park Village
development for the recently constructed sound wall, preparing addendums, and
providing construction assistance during the bid advertisement period.

5 of 35



[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

Location Map for
Sacramento City College

Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project

(T15065700)

EXHIBIT A

H@HLL WAY|

DONN RW Y |

-

S
?n% -
j

m;_

CURTIS

mw‘dj \

il

<
<
O

SAC CITY

COLLEGE

Publlc Wo_rks

CITY OF SACRAME

0 500 1,000 2,000

6 of 35


NHessel
Back to Report TOC


[ Back to Report Table of Contents ]

City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract#: 2010-0789-11

Purchase Order #: Supplemental Agreement #: 11
Job#: T15065700 Project Title: City College Light Rail Station Pedestrian/Bicycle Crossing

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Drake Haglan and Associates Inc. , ("Contractor"),

as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2010-0789

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreements are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement”), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:

See Exhibit A

2. In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is increased by $59,664.49
and said maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: $1,335,000.00
The net change by previous Supplemental Agreements: $530,370.00
The not-to-exceed amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements: $1,865,370.00
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $59,664.49
The new not-to-exceed amount including all Supplemental Agreements: $1,925,034.49

3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute full compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 0 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement.

4. Contractor warrants and frepresents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Contractor
has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and conditions reqmred under the Agreement, as supplemented

and modified by this supplemental agreement. ™
/[_ /

}
to
/, y &tornby i

Approval Recommended By:

Yo ﬂ//

Appreved By
~ ﬁébntrﬁgﬁr
Approved By: Attested to By:

June 17, 2014
City of Sacramento Executed Date City Clerk

(Rev. 07/16/08)

7 of 35


NHessel
Back to Report TOC


Exhibit A
City College Light Rail Station Pedestrian/Bicycle Crossing

2010-0789
05/02/14

Description Amount

Supplemental Agreement #11

PCO # 12.0 Client Initiated Changes $59,664.49

05/02/14 Please see attached letter dated May 2, 2014 which includes a detailed breakdown
of the proposed work by task. This amendment is to modify the project plans,
including incorporating the addendum notes, assistance during bidding, revising the
plans for a base bid pakage, indepent check for structure modifications and
additional work requested by RT and UP for a temporary track crossing.

PCO# 13.0 Client Initiated Changes $0.00
05/02/14 Revised 10-H Forms attached.
2 Items Total for Change Order# 11 $59,664.49
2 Items Total for Contract# 2010-0789 $59,664.49
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $0.00
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00

Client Initiated Changes $59,664.49

8 of 35



May 2, 2014

Ofelia Avalos

City of Sacramento
Department of Transportation
915 I Street, 2nd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: T15065700 - City College LRS Bridge- Project Fee Amendment Request
Amendment No. 11: Additional Plans and Specification Modifications
Dear Ms. Avalos:

As agreed to in our meeting on May 1, 2014, we have reduced our requested contract amendment for
plan and specification modifications. To further assist with the budget, I (as the Project Manager) and
Kevin Ross (the Project Engineer), will not change any hours to the project for the re-advertisement.
We have also reduced the budget for coordination with UPRR and Petrovich Development. These
tasks will be completed at no cost to the City.

This amendment request is to modify the project plans, including incorporating the addendum notes,
revising the plans for a “base-bid” package, adding the requested additional additive alternative plan
sheets for various aesthetic items, and preparing the PS&E for the re-advertisement. This includes:

e Revising the plan sheets to include the Additive Alternative bid items:
¢ Independent check analysis for the structure modifications.
¢ Preparing addendum material for incorporation into the bid set.

¢ Revising the estimate and project specifications to include the addendums and additive
alternative bid items to reduce the bid.

e Additional work by DHA and the subconsultants to incorporate the addendums,

e Additional plats and legal’s required by the new UPRR representative for a temporary track
crossing,

e Responding to requests for information from bidders during the bidding period.
This will reduce project costs for consulting fees by over $25,000.

Drake Haglan and Associates would like to request that $1,000 be reallocated from Task 2.3 to the
Other Direct Cost budget, and that an additional $300 be added to the Other Direct Cost Budget, for a
total ODC increase of $1,300.

Drake Haglan and Associates would like to request that $230 be reallocated from Task 2.3 to Task 3.5
in order to fund the full scope of work in the Preliminary Design phase.

llPagé
9 of 35



T15065700 - City College LRS Bridge
City of Sacramento

Ms. Ofelia Avalos, Project Manager
May 2, 2014

Page 2 of 4

1.1 - PROJECT

MANAGEMENT $94,497.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $94,497.33

1.2 - KICKOFF MEETING $3,026.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,026.28

2.1- UPRR/PUC/RT

COORDINATION $41,275.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41,275.44

2.2 - LOS RIOS

COORDINATION $13,369.19 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,369.19

2.3- PETROVICH

DEVELOPMENT $10,308.23 | ($1,230.00) $0.00 ($1,230.00) $9,078.23

COORDINATION

3.1 - PRELIMINARY

RIGHT OF WAY $5,726.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,726.41

RESEARCH

3.2 - UTILITY

COORDINATION $14,521.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,521.05

;Z;SURVEYS ANDBASE | 46031296 $0.00 $1,446.95 $1,446.95 $70,759.91

3.4 - GEOTECHNICAL

INVESTIGATION AND $75,191.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,191.70

FOUNDATION REPORT

3.5~ PRELIMINARY $292,357.45 $230.00 $0.00 $230.00 $292,587.45

DESIGN

3.6 - PRELIMINARY

ARCHITECTURAL $68,129.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68,129.72

DESIGN

3.7 - NEPA

REVALIDATION $4,281.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,281.52

3.8 - PROJECT REPORT $18,205.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,205.78
- 0,

§51&113 PREPARE 60% $369,934.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $369,934.99
— 0,

i;sléfE PREPARE 90% $217,315.29 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $217,315.29
- 0,

‘;‘Sléi PREPARE 100% $181,390.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $181,390.89

10 of 35




T15065700 - City College LRS Bridge
City of Sacramento
Ms. Ofelia Avalos, Project Manager

May 2, 2014
Page 3 of 4

4.1.4 - SUBMIT BID SET $81,755.44 $33,953.92 $8,000.00 $57,833.13 $139,588.14

4.1.5 - LANDSCAPE &

IRRIGATION DESIGN $23,680.93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,680.93

4.2 - TECHNICAL PEER

REVIEW $6,025.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,025.00

43 - INDEPENDENT $115,608.65 $0.00 $11,890.72 $11,890.72 $127,499.37

CHECK

4.4 - PUBLIC OUTREACH $27,660.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,660.01

4.5 - PERMITTING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4.6- ARCHITECTURAL

DESIGN AND DETAILING $41,863.40 $0.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $43,463.40

4.7 - POTHOLING $11,438.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,438.90

4.8 - RT OCS DESIGN

SERVICES $44,579.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,579.00

5.1.1 - BID PERIOD

CONSULTATION $0.00 $2,472.90 $0.00 $2,472.90 $2,472.90

6.1 -FOUNDATION

PROJECT MANAGEMENT $1,134.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,134.85

6.2 - FOUNDATION PS&E $22,745.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,745.60

6.3 - FOUNDATION

CONTRACT

CONSTRUCTION $7,740.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,740.48

SUPPORT

6.4 - BRIDGE PS&E

MODIFICATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

OTHER DIRECT $2,293.51 $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 $3,593.51
$1,865,370.00 | $36,726.82 $22,937.67 $59,664.49 $1,925,034.49

The amount of the requested amendment for the additional scope of work is $59,664 which revises
the current contract amount from $1,865,370 to a total of $1,925,034.

11 of 35




T15065700 - City College LRS Bridge
City of Sacramento

Ms. Ofelia Avalos, Project Manager
May 2, 2014

Page 4 of 4

If you have any questions or would like further clarification of any of these documents, please call me
at your convenience.

Sincerely,

N

) . / p

Co ) 40
Dennis M. Haglan, P.E.

Project Manager
Drake Haglan & Associates

12 of 35



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): ‘For Reference
CONTRACTOR Name: Lucy Co.

Date: 3/4/2014

Project Name: City College Pedestrian Overcrossing

Project #: 115065700

Fringe Benefit %
25.09%

Profit %:

+ *Overhead %

136.15%
10.00%

Combined %

160.24%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x COmbIned %)] A

A X Profit% =B

A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Base Hourly
Rate Paid to
Employee For
Reference Only

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate For
Reference Only

Approved Flat

Prevailing (Does not Include | | (Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff Wage Classification Name; any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
X |President Lucy Eidam | ‘$8100 823187 $231.87
Project Manager Nicole Quinonez $25.00 $71.57 $71.57
-‘I.Outreac‘:h;Coordinator Julie Tcha $13.00
JDesigner Nicolas Solberg $30.00
Description 1T Units Total |

Total Other Direct Costs (ODC)

[Estimated Total ODC Amount Shall Be Contract Totals (cumulative]

Travel (milage)

Funch Meals

Plan Reproduction

Outside Photocopies

Overnight Service

$1.00

Permitting

‘Traffic Control Equipment

Laboratory analysis

Drilling:

At Cost

At Cost

Estimated Total ODC Amount:

. $291000

Page1 of 1
Version: February 7, 2014

13 of 35



14 of 35

00°009"+
vees
S59°9¥5) z) L L g v

&

99°9%5'L $ 2z b L g ¥ b sinoH
oo $ LYol $ evill $ 86051 ¢ esv8lL §
AlnoH 1el4
paaoiddy
180D 810 [e101ans |eou9D uewsyel(q safieuepy P8Oy jediound  UORBILISSED
5INoH . joefoid og uelug  Aewwing ueLyony| lo pue
pliaeg gog SWIEN Jejs
S}oe)Iyaly UBLLYONY

{B10) puBID)
1500 10841Q IO
[e1e)

ubise(] [BINOaYYOIY 9'F
¥yseL

20d 869|100 AuD ousweioeg

(L1 IWINIWTAdNS) IVSO40Nd LSOO




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): #11
CONTRACTOR Name: Kuchman Architects Date: 3/4/2014
Project Name: City College Pedestrian Overcrossing
Project #: T15085700 B

Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = - Combined %
10.00% 195.00% 205.00%
Profit %: 10.00%
[Actual Base Hourly -Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %)1 =A
A x Profit % = A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate
Actual Base: Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employee For Rate For
Only: Only Approved Flat
Prevailing {Does not Include: | | (Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff: Wage Classification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
X Principal |}Bob Kuchman $55.00 | $18453 |
Architect I Dave Summey $45.00 | $150.98 | $150.98
Project Manager: Bryan:Do $35.00- - $117.43 'l $117.43
Colorist Trish Houlihan $35.00 $117.43 $117.43
Draftsman : $31.00 $10401 $104.01 |
Graphics Technician $22.00 $73.81 $73.81
Clerical Il $20.00 96710 |} s8710
s Description "Rate Units | Total
é’ Trave! (milage) At Cost 1
S [Lunch Meals At Cost . |_
5 Plan Reproduction At Cost
o Outside Photocopies At Cost [ $1.00
)
i I‘_é' Overnight Service At Cost $1.00
Q 8 Color Copies At Cost I i
e = Graphics At Cost $1.00
% 8 [Misc At Cost 1
2 o
o m Permitting At Cost
E E Traffic: Control Equipment At Cost
e g Laboratory analysis At Cost
g g [briling At Cost
9 < At Cost
§ ‘8) AtCost | 1
3 [t cost ‘
= At Cost L
E At Cost |
g At Cost e :
E At Cost
= Estimated Total ODC Amount:| $658.80 i

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name, a current payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every invoice that they are billing time to. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their actual base hourly
rates per the date noted above. Unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees. Approved flat hourly billing rates for new
employees hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e. Project Manger, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X" in the Key
Staff column,

3. The employees' actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of new
staff or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require an executed Supplement Agreement. No work shall commence until the
Supplemental Agreement is executed and written notification has been provided by CITY Project Manager. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate
of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obtain
approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original. The executed Supplemental Agreement shall include updated 10-H Forms for
CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base hourly
rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term of the
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed to classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written
approval is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shail pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per
prevailing wage guidelines. For more information on applicable prevailing wages, please visit the following website: https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWD/

7. Parking, tolls and local transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee's residence to the job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.
9. ODC items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
allocation policies and charging practices with all clients including federal government, state government, local agencies and private clients.

By signing here, you agree to the terms above, and attest that all information is accurate and true.

SEE _SI-NMURE  MIACEED IXiE

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Project Manager's Signature

(type/print name here)

Page1 of 1
Version: February 7, 2014

15 of 35



CIFY OF SACRANENTC 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # {tpe Qriginal it is the Criginaly: ¥31

AR Profit s 8 A0 1 2 Aviwal Folly Losdad Houry Rale.

SONTRACTOR Mame: Kuchman Architaets Crate: 3952004
Project Hame: Cily Colluge Pedealrian Overcrossing
Projact ¥ T15085700
Fringe Benellt % +  *Qvorhoad % B Combined %,
10.00% 165,007 208004
Profit % 10.00%

{Aclusl Ban Howly Rate Pald 1o Emplayes » {Actual Hase Houly Rate Paid to Emploee x Combines %) » A

Bl fan oty Futess Fagy
e Past 2 ¢ ot oy
Epiplayen Fod Pt Foe
Roterenrs Oty Petorsnen Onty [ Lppreywd Fiat
Prevadisn e it ipmbade | (Wchudss Fringe, Fheur'y Bifi-ag
Wy Btsft Whigts Elasalitettn e s Fanegs er g ] OH % Prien Ry
% edrzipat Fﬁdi: b B $184 63 T
AT [L\w Yoamvney ERUE L350 1
Pt Mgzm;nrf‘ Bree (1 5 17 r‘&‘; e
(Rpedt] |'r‘:’1‘|f4){*k:“ ;} 1745 Lrif 41
Mestseay §3700 33401 s
[Geagtins Tt ﬂ 37200 nESHE 338
| G §22.3¢ 507008 16T <0
i _ ot tnits Tathl
‘g Aot | [N
g hts s o A Gt B
Ef} Fhar Plspiin e u,&- (55
a  fumos Protucesies h G R 0
I Gl R 5 SO — . — U i . B
N ‘:g Ve Surice G SN 653
9 © w Lepas Ao
24 g o T A oty ’ - Py o
- H B .scv g Lty LR H e
H HiR (TP - digaq 0 - -
‘:f ﬁ‘: Bt bl avy G il
"g’ 2‘3 “ealf Gartral Eaoson; . A Cs
& ‘: babssiery crdyy s A) sk
2 R al fast T
? % A
§ ';; A Gk
[ st
- A st
a
o . A
2 ) v
E ft. ud
- Exlnstod [0 QLA AU 13Ep 40

By win ooy sl Ly Ghavs boafien et bty

ltm H Ttz g

S TR, Y nr»wlm}w sl el R SEIE e Fwn et Tuniss by e pral o
ER Bl A B "J(trﬂlﬂf"ﬂ‘l!W‘!ﬂ\»:ﬂ,'!wtl"rh G Reme fek sy

n:»nawsi il lrmr gul o it

For Wil ot v

‘m‘u.m‘ Jm lmmmf S PSS WG ETURAR] & '
iy Vgl oo R oy ol TS €8 6 A prms Lt Al B N IR Pht 140 it ] b o Civii G
EI DS AR F o B PR S B A sl be 2Baiekathen 00 dn:h i u.m [RGBt | AR S o
3 Hep SSA sl o ditetained by Y Foapet Bananse e Pogoet Maoss o Spides Dond pa Folimas] 3 spelte
y.«ﬂ e ey

Eteust ol Ersreds, e Moo oy ol ok s 200 My

S I N T TR
SRR B L N ORRCE L]

e e oo b b Pl s e g Lt 0 D bl
.nl v S vsrnting SCpoln Kyttt | 6

' AL R G L T S R U Y LR SIS

)wq m mﬂ&lm N & H Um SR m; Ak seay sk B off M appriees 10 b Fute

uf/i* . »ﬂrh’w,qp'"k‘.q' xei Bent AHE whit e 060 e DHOR et Bioer et Ny T P Prs ot Wi By sal? srvall o and o e sivine 06 Kok et Pk ¥ sl T vy riie
: ¥ el s SO0 I ASORLOT, IR Bt er e M S COMTHACTOR smesb sl 130 Osidy 26 g g focd 150 Hed 5010 ki orig ook

thaouas  Bubiitized Bisg Aol e B0 e et s o oismal e o 0on Supedemental Arocinns o ol ekl s mistad 100 2o foe

AT fwmx angd SUBCCHTRACT OFiS:

5 Adsemend il ot G CR et i e o ] shidind wssp e et i |

Fered Aty CHIE S ROsts

5 bty pngiPEeT R Es e tnaior s ot e ki

Cropan $ rieard o b ek st Sestal o s DI

LB sl B U Rl uk:,f.vmm:

Ao st Rt ok redar ¥ Fertoaal slntg sedpried CHY Prosted Bl 5

[ R RN QLR T TIRTE N SR T
A2 COW RO THE shai e oy
HE GOM THAC T S e
b s e Lapp et B b T g £
nfs'a# R «l*vrudﬂtv}wﬂh;t’m{u e Sond st s £ e ke g Atorse e et ), Croktiuns vl vt Do ot L LS g weiter
i ,‘1 B gn BTY Sl e CSRTRAG TR o i o e 10160 VR A CORTRACTOR s pray fravie o iing oo s g
A% 0 Pl T o0 END wWOPRE. fr 8o vlat e GRRING wedsl ME 1L e o <o o DPRUANT

¥ i Vg o arambes B e ok oty i e salde
5 sl o e g e SR P Dt b Yo Proid i ool dem mg CONTHALTOR En irg por vima
oot Feanrion TR 48 Pt 51 il Aciuimtion Pegabfhsms (FARY g, prive 0o el e ity Sy el
L ¥ e L e Eeoeesd aagdedans prrietn Paete

— ;{4/

7o e Préwatliom Waga zobaens e 20 W aped hed i Biogdon axony
S i w B ETUTERICA 339 17 DOSIEING Wags, Bbalag A TET EOmgd we oava fese
et JOOE ebemen YN o AT 0 PG, SR st iy b oI ke b e 0 e aaini kg

9%

v b ok b L ve POHTREDT O by
e lom ¥ "‘ﬂr”»l MY rwh {entse) ¥

CORTHAD TODRURCOT HACTUN Pirse 18 Aoras «C# Samskoe
gpectivs mme et 30D Kuchman

Bume

3 fraget ot
Worinn. Felvuary 7, 2014

16 of 35




17 of 35

€{Sel Wwoij paledojjeal gooTs + Mau 00ES

06Ci¥'E

28'92.'9¢

00°00€°}L

28'92¥'GE
v

w B

€ )SB] WOJ} pajedo|esy

$,000 pue g Xse] 0} pajedo|eay

o
Z6°€56'€E

00°0¢€e $

.w -

GL
$ S

$ 192 0C e

(000g2’L) %
_ ¢ SInoH
96'es $ L6V0L $ Z¥ie6 $ T6'S6 $ 98v9L $ v168L $ vi'68lL $ oEdBulg
AunoH 1el4
penoiddy
1800 |Bl0L jeloigng v ebuey q 1eBeuepy v ebuey ‘lesuibul 0 ebuey fedpuud jediouli4  uonedyIsselD
SINOH avo ebuey ‘QvD avo ejshineg eooegey ‘1osulful JolUsS SSOY Uney  uejbey 1o pue
opAH uely  Uoegsel eqieg xo|y ny bBuidono sjuuag oweN yeis

uejbeH oxeiq

[0 ] pueid
880D Jo8iiJg JBWiI0

ubisaq “wijeid '€ Jsel
£seL
. _ |eoigns Zpsel
ujupion JwdAg Yonolsd €2

uupIO 1M/0NdAgEdN L2
Lyse L

20d 8fejjon AuD ojuaweIdes

(1 1# IV INIWITdNS) TYSOdOHd 1S00




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): #11
CONTRACTOR Name: Drake Haglan & Associates

Date: 3/4/2014

Project Name: City College Pedestrian Overcrossing

Project #: 7115065700

Fringe Benefit %

0.00%
Profit %:

+ *Overhead %
172.50%

10.00%

172.50%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %)] = A

AXProfit% =8B

A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

‘Combined %

Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid to: Loaded Hourly
Employee For: Rate For
Reference Only: Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing {Does notInchude {Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff Wage Classification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
X Principal I.IDennis Haglan $63:10 $189.14 $189.14
Principal Craig Drake $63.10 $189.14 $189.14
X Principal Kevin:Ross $63:10 $189.14 $189._1.4
Principal Eli Aramouni $63.10 H $189.14 l $189.14
Principal Matt Satow $63.10 ” $189.14 918914 |-'
Senior Engineer, Range D Jose Silva $79.00 $236.80 $236.80
Senior Engineer,.Range C Dave Melis $62.80 | $18824 -h . 918824
Senior Engineer, Range C Anthony Dubovik $65.00 $194.84 $194.84
X Senior. Engineer, Range C Guoping Xu::: :$56.00 $164.86 l. . .$164.86
Senior Engineer, Range C James Gomez $57.00 $170.86 $170.86
1Senior Engineer, Range C Guowei Li $55.00 : [_|_ $164.86
Senior Engineer, Range B Jeff Elmensdorp $48.56 $145.56
Senior. Engineer, Range B Dave Franke $50.00 314988
Senior Engineer, Range B Stacey Alliguie $44.90 $134.59
~|Senior Engineer; Range B Matt Lampa $45.00 I'F $134.89
Senior Engineer, Range B Melissa McConneli $45.00 $134.89
rSenior Engineer; Range A Scott-Jones $42.00 -$125.90
Senior Engineer, Range A Matt Burgard $42.00 H $125.90 $125.90
Senior Engirieer, Range A [|venniter Grant $3945 || @ suis2s $118.25
Senior Engineer, Range A Lihong Liu $40.00 $119.90 $119.90
X JCAD Manager. Alex Barba $32.50 $97.42
IAdministrative Specialist Karen Drebert $34.35 $102.96
|Engineer Range A Rebecca Bautista 332,00 i $95.92
Environmental Coordinator, Range B Jennifer Hildebrantd $36.00 H $107.91
CAD Drafts Person; Range B Keith Dresbach $35.00 $104.91
CAD Drafts Person, Range B Chuan Hua $34.00 $101.92
CAD Drafts Person;:Range A Alan Hyde $18.00 $5396
Assistant Engineer, Range B Amber Castle-Keane $26.44 $79.25
rT’roject Administration, Range C ‘Theresa Bautista $28.00
Assistant Engineer, Range B Anthony Boyes $26.44 $79.25
Assistant Engineer, Rarige A Ryan Kotey I $2644 $79.25 |l
Assistant Engineer, Range A Jennifer Ramponi $26.44 $79.25
Senior Engineer; Range C. Ryan Moore $60.00 I $179.85 F
l;ssistant Engineer, Range A Stephanie Morales $31.00 | $92.92 |
B Description Rate Units Total
:2_’ Travel (milage) At Cost 1 982.91
é I_I__unch Meals At Cost
3 Plan Reproduction At Cost $1.00 1250
% |outsics Photocopies [[Atcost $1.00 %2 |
= £ [overnight service [t cost $1.00 64.4
g ; Color Copies At Cost :
) % Graphics At Cost
"é G |misc At Cost $1.00 | 1280
9 & Permitting At Cost r|
8 T |Traffic Control Equipment I[atcost ~
é : ‘.g “|Laboratory analysis At Cost _LI_
£ 3 [priing At Cost : -
2 £ At Cost I_
3 [$] g
'2 8 At Cost
3 At Cost I_
'2 At Cost
B At Cost
E At Cost
E‘ At Cost I

Estimated Total: ODC Amount:

$3,593.51

Page1 of 2

Version: February 7, 2014

18 of 35



Approved with Supplement # (type Original If it is the Original): #11

CONTRACTOR Name: . Drake Haglan & Associates Date: 3/4/2014

Project Namet- City College Pedestrian Overcrossing
Projecti#: T15065700

AXProfit% =8 A + B = Actual Fully Loadad Hourly Rate

T Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = Combined %
0.00% 172.60% 172,50%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Combined %)] = A

Actual Baso Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employso For Rate For
Only fi Only [} Approved Flat
Peavalling {Doas not Includa: | | (Includas Fringe, [ Howrly Bllllng
Kay Statf Wage Clagsification Name any Fringe or OH) O & Profit} Rato

rates per the date noted above, Unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourfy billing rata for sel i employees, A

approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit;

Stalf column,

CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

approve any other direct costs.

Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the ab;wa listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

7. Parking; tolls and local ransportation casts resulting from commuting to and from the amployes's résidence to the job sile are not reimbiirsabile,

allocation polities and charging practices with all clients including federal goverament, state government, local agencies and private clients,

8, The Project will not relmburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocale its staff to the geographic area of the contrack. The Project will not refmibtirse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.
19.-00C items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulaﬂnns ({FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide

1. List all Professional and Suparvisory staff by Classification and Nama. For staff not listed hy nama, 2 curfent payroll document identifying their actuzal base hourly fate shall be
provided with every invoice that they are billing time to: The appraved flat hourly billing rates for all etployees will be calcutated and reimbursed based on their actus) base hourdy
d flat hourly billing rates for new
employeas hirad after the date of this cost praposal will ot exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar parsonnel with similar axpenenoe listed on this cost proposal: The

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (f.e. Project Manger, & spacific Principal Engineer, a specific $teuctural Enginesr, elc. Note Key staff with an "X" in the Key

3, Tha employsds' aclual base hourly rates used to negotiate tha Hiatl hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per (he date aoted above. Addition of new
staff or addillon of & SUBCONTRACTOR nit previdusly listed on the approved 10-H Form(s] shall require an executed Supplamenl Agreement. No work shall commance until the
Supplemental Agreement is sxacuted and wrillen notification has been provided ty GITY Project Manager, New staff shall bs paid at the same or lower approved fiat hourly billing rate
of the previously approved or similar classification. In addilion, if the substitution involves Key Stalf, CONTRACTOR must raquest and justify the need for the substitution and obtain
approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original. The executed Supplomental Agresment shall include updated 10-H Forms for

4, Apgrbvegi fiad hourly bilting rates fnclude all standard equipment including laptep, camera, cell phons, truck; standard personal safety squipment. CITY Project Manager shall

5. Nols amployees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevalling Wage column.. Prevailing Wage spicified i based on current
Deparimont of Indusital Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any fulure adjustments to the prevailing wags, including but not limited to, base hourly
rates and employer payments as delermined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR Is rasponsitile for paying the appropriste rale, incliding sscalations that take place during the term of the

6. Overlime may be reimbursed to classitieations where it is required by thelr union confracts (Prevalling Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written
approval is received by CITY Projact Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved avértima rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per
prevailing wage guidelines. For mora informalion on applicable pravalling wages, please visil thé following wabsité; hitps:ivww.dir.c3.goviOPRLIPWDY

yu agras ko tha terms above, and atbest that afl infarmation is dectrats and true,

Page2.of2

Version: February 7, 2014

19 of 35



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): For Reference
CONTRACTOR Name: Cardno
Project Name: City College Pedestrian Overcrossing

Project #: 715065700

Date: 3/4/2014

Fringe Benefit %
0.00%

Profit %:

+  *Overhead %

170.46%
10.00%

Combined %

 170.46%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee # (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x. Comblned %)] A

A x Profit % =

A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Base Hourly. Actual Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employee For. Rate For
Reference Only Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing {Does not Include: | | (Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key: Staff: Wage Classification Name any Frirge or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
X .| Project Director Robert Hendrick ! $5031 | $i764s $176.45
CAD Technician Kevn Cutshaw $25.55 $76.00 $76.00
$0.00 )
] $0.00
Description Rate Units Total
Travel (milage) At Cost
[ L |
Lunch Meals At Cost
Plan Reproduction At Cost
Outside Photocopies JAt Cost
Overnight Service IAt Cost
|Color Copies At Cost
At Cost

Total Other Direct Costs (ODC)

|Traffic Control Equipment

Laboratory analysis

Drilling ::

"At Cost

"At Cost

At Cost
At Cost

[Estimated Total ODC Amount Shall Be Contract Totals (cumulative]

- Estimated Total ODC Amount:

Page1 of 1

20 of 35

Version: February 7, 2014



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): For Reference
CONTRACTOR Name: Callander Associates Date: :3/4/2014
Project Name: City College Pedestrian Overcrossing
Project # 715065700

Fringe Benefit % ¥ *Overhead % = Combined%
38.00% 122.00% : - 160.00%
Profit %: 10.00%
[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee # (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Empioyee x Combined %)} =A
A X Profit % = A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate
Actual Base Hourly: Actual Fully
Rate:Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employee For. Rate For
Reference Only: Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing {Does:not Include {Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key: Staff Wage Classification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
Erik Smith 1 s16065 |l s16065
Daniel Miller $43.62 $124.75 I $124.75
Landscape Architect (4) Melissa Ruith : $35.37 : $101.16 I . %10118 {
Assistant (4) Jon Bowhay I
'Word Processor: Sonja Ditto L
i Description - : Rate “
:2: Travel (milage) At Cost
% EunchMeals : ]_IAt Cost
g Pian Reproduction At Cost I I
o |outside Photocopies At Cost ”
o g Overnight Service At Cost 1
8 g At Cost :
o E At Cost
g 8 i At Cost
o @ [permiting At Cost
§ 5 Traffic Control Equipment At Cost
aQ 32. Laboratory analysis At Cost
2 3 |oriling At Cost
9 5: At Cost
2 Q [[atcost Il
= o]
P At Cost
5
IQ At Cost
E At Cost
g oo : At Cost
a At Cost
o Estimated Total ODC Amouht:[ $2,200.00

21 of 35

Page1 of 1
Version: February 7, 2014




00°000's $
09'Le $
$
$ se g 62 }
88'65 $ obssl  $ 1901 $ ejeybumg
AunoH 1ed
paAoiddy
1509 fejol |ejoigng juejsissy lebeuepy [edioupd  UOHEOHISSE[D
SInoH yspio Aejysy  1osfold IS jepo1 qog Jo pue
JlaLio| eABQ SWeN jeis

Bugnsuon Wngyoe|g

lejo) puelD
$100 J0841C] JOYIO

189G pig HUwiqng ¢°L 'y
P yseL

00d 8bejjon A4 ojusweoes

(11# IVINIWTTddNS) TvSOdONd LSOO




CITY OF BACRAMENTO 16-H FORM
Approvad with Supplement # (type Original Wit Is the Oniginail #41
CONTRACTOR Name: Blackbum Censulting Data: 3/4/2014
Projoct Name: Gty College Podestrian Oversrossing '
Projact#: T18088700 e

S ——
Fringe Bonatit % * *Overh qaa % = Combinad %
41,00% 134.20% TLW%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actunl Baga Houily Rats Pald fo Employee # (Actual Bsse Hourly Rata Pald to Emplayse x Comblinad %= A
AxProfittnly A+ 8= Actusl Fully Losded Hourly Rats

Actyal Baga Hourly || Actuas Fully
Ratg Pald to. Loadsd Yoty
atosoca oy || rutsronen onty || Agoraved pt
Pravaliing {Dovs notlnichude 11 {includtes Pringo, ]| Housty Bilting
Koy Btslr | Wiga Clasaification Name any Prings orGH) || OH AProflty Rata
X Principal In Chargo Robert Lodeft 587,00 $170.87 §17047
|&antor Projset Manazier Enp Nichols $47.00 $140.73 814073
{Sanlor Profoct Monsgar Diva Marrall 861,92 $185.48 $165.48
|8ervor EnglneeiGealoglst Hicolg Hert , 34000 $119.77 977
Projec) Englnsar/Gosiogiit Keisty Chapman O'Ham $24.00 o71.68 971,68
Diafling Wi Robertson $33.00 40881 $28.01
Asgistant lrvlerdieCran o 316,50 84040 84840
Asslilan ehldy Lokieff $2000 489,68 8308
Daseription Ralo Units Total
g At Gosl
Posisgnl Reproduetion Al Goal ] i 200
E {MUssge Al Gost ‘ 3858
g Counly spd Glly Parmiis A Gogt 2477
- & el Cortrol Equipment Al Gost 118
§ Diitiog ‘ 7 7 AL Cost 11260
b g |Leboratory Analysis Al ost , 7000
ﬁ‘ UPRR.Pemils “Y[atcen o
&  [UPRR Insurance Promium 8 Cont 2300
g g UPRR_Pormi Expldin Ak Coat [
UPRR Bafaly Training Al Coat 800
g g UPRR Flsgger Al Goat 725
23
g

Ealimutad Total QDG Amount; spei660

1. Ust all Profosalonal and Supervisory slall by Classificolion and Nama. For slaff not lisled by namo, a eurvent payrall documant [denitying thalr actunl base houry rale shall be

provided with avery Involce Lhat thay are billing Uma 0. ‘Tha spproved (Inl hourly klliing reles for all amployena will ba calculsled end relmburead bosad on thelr aciual basa holtly

rites pat (he dete doled shiovs, Unlexs CITY Projoct Manegot auslons a falr erf ressonatie flal hourly billlng rela tar seluciad employees, Approved flat heurly billing rates Tor now

emiployses hirad after the deta of (his coat propasal will nel axesed (or shalt ba I [ine with) the rates of similar parsannel with almlisr sxeerience liatad on (hid cost propuzal, Tha

approved Rt ourly biliing rate shall ba all-inclusive, including ofl marluga, Ginge, snd overhond axpentes und profit ’

%ww mm& ba detbrmined by CITY Project Managor. {1.9. Projact Mangear, 8 speefic Pancipal Englnisar; a spocific Siruciurel Engloaor, oo, Nots Key alaff wilh sn K" Inthe ey
@l ) )

3, Tho amployses' actua) base houny ratos uead 1o nagollnlo tho Mt hourty bl rates in Hils 10-H Fam ara e rates 1ot wars offaciive por the deta tisted sbove. Additlon of now

siaff or addition of 8 8UBCONTRACTOR nat pravipusly listod o the approved 10-H Fonn{s) shall require an execuled Supplariant Agrsamant. No work shadl commenos unlll the

Suppismental Agresment ls exeeuted and wrilten notifcation has baon providad by CITY Projant Manager New elaf ahall b pald al tho 3ames or Kwer spprovad flal houry Bliling rate

o (ho gravisusly epproved or similar ciasallicalion, In sadien, I iho subatudion Involves Kay Stall, CONTRACTOR mus! raquast end Juatify (he neod for tha qubsitiulion and ckialn

appiovel from CITY Projeci Monagoer. Substiuted Key Stalf sholl bo as gunlified 25 the orighnal, The sisauled Supplameniol Agresment ahall lnslido updated 10-H For for

GONTRACTOR ond SUBGONTRACTOR(S).

d; Approvad liat heurly biling retes Includa all standard equpment Including feplop, camera; soll phone; truck, stendard purasnal safaty squiprant. CITY Project Manzger shall

approve eny othar dires! Loty )

B, Nels amployscaiclanslfications thel are sukjact to privalling wage cequlremonts with dn "X’ in the Prevaliing Waga coluims. Provalling Wogo spacifed I besod on cunen)

Dapartmant of industinl Relatiens (DIR) delermination, CONTRACTOR shall bo rasponaiblo for any fulure adjuslmsnts (o he provalilng vmgo, inciuding bt ot limiled to, bua hourly

ralon and ermploydt peymonis 83 determingd by the DIR. CONTRACTOR s rasponiibla (o poying the aparapsiste rata, indlding ascalationa thal take ploca durng the term of the

Agreamend, CONTRACTOR shall ba ralmburasd a1 thir abova Hsted approvad fiot hourdy billing refes. ,

8. Overllma may bo rimiuracd (o classilestions whora 1 ta requirad by thelr unlon contrants (Privalling Wage classificstions), Quariimg will tol bo chnrged unfoas prioe virltien

epproval (s racalved by CITY Projoct Managor CITY ehiall puy CONTRACTOR ot tha epproved overtine ralaa nolod ebove. CONTRAGTOR shall pay pravaliiig wage employess per

prevalling wape guldalinos. For mana Information by appiicabila pravalling wagos, plonus viesl tha following wetalto taips /. dircaigtv/OPRLIPWOY

T Parkinp, lolis ond 1aeat fronsportatian cosls rasiting from commiuting to tod from the employod'e resldanca lo the job sha o net relmburaable,

5 Tha Projact wilt ot relmburss CONTRACTOR for couts (o ralocato ta alait to tha geographio ereq of the contract. Tha Projact wil not relmburse CONTRAGTOR for ary par diam.

9. O0G tems or 1o ba ln compllance with Code of Federal Regulstiony, Titta 48 Port 31 (Federal Avquisliion Roguiations (FAR) tosl prineiplae) and the fimn'd coipeny-wida'
jorpyiiat asf GWW' govarnment, state govdmiman, local sgencies and privals tisnts.

o
g to s .ne;.min,.smmmWMum dnd s,

fey drdgtiio, |

EONTRAG TORISUBCONTHAG TOR Prajssi MEnEgars Gnaae

pagetot2 23 of 35



Approved with Supplement # {type Original if it is the Original): #11
CONTRACTOR Name: Blackburn Consulting Date: 3/4/2014
Project Name: City College Pedestrian Overcrossing
Project#: T15065700

Fringe Benefi % + *Overhead % = Combined %
41.00% 131.20% 172.20%
Profit %: 10.00%

{Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employes + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employes x Combined %4)] = A
AxProfit%ha B A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Basa Hourly Actusl Fully
Rata Pald to Loaded Houry
Employes For Rate For
\{ Onty COnly Approvod Flat
Pravalling {Does not include | ] {Includes Fringo, Hourly Bllling
Koy Staff Wage Classification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit) Rate

(typoiprintname herey RoObert Lokteff

Page2 of 2
Version: February 7, 2014 24 of 35



i
[
i
|

25 of 35

zL'068°LL $
000z $

204811 $ 96 g Ve ¥ ¥ sinoH
SE'L6 $ gg9si $ gzizz ¢ sLosz § ey Bunig
AunoH 1e14
parouddy
1509 [B10L jejoiqng Jesu)bul yeis JaBeuepy |ediund ledipuld  uoheolsse|D
SINOH yoeag) enysop Bupesubug ujjAeQ ueq SULIEH Jo pue
JeWapog LB |seAyepy  eWweN Jejs

sejeloossy g esopie) sbbig

{elo] puein
81500 1081Q J8YI0

392yQ wepuadepu| g'y
yiseL

20d 8B8jjon AjD ojuswesoeg

(11 TYLNIWITdNS) TYSOdOHd LSOO




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): #11
CONTRACTOR Name: Biggs Cardosa & Associates Date: 3/4/2014
Project Name: City College Pedestrian Overcrossing
Project#: 115065700

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %)] = A .

A XProfit% =B

Fringe Benefit % + *Overhead % = ‘Combined %
0.00% 168.18% 168.18%
Profit %: 10.00%

A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate
Actual:Base Hourly: Actual Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employee For Rate For
Reference Only’ Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing {Does not Include:: | | {Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff Wage: Classification Name any Fringe or OH) OH & Profit) Rate
‘ ‘ “[erincipal Mahvash Harms $85.00 $250.75  $25075
Principat |Dan Devlin $75.00 $221.25 $221.25
[Engineering Manager Pnes Li il $54.00 ” - $158.30 I
X Engineering Manager Martin Bodemar $53.00 l | $156.35 $156.35
|Engineering Manager Greg K-enning $51.00 $150.45 315045 ||
Senior Engineer Tracy Abbott $45.00 $132.75 $132.75
Serilor Engineer Sarah Moyles :$45.00 ©:$132.75 $132.75 I
Senior Engineer HJoel Visaya $45.00 $132.75 $132.75
Project ErE;ineer |Ramya Spatiiding $44.00 $12980 || ®12080 ||
Project Engineer ICarIos Vesquez $42.00 $123.90 $123.90
Staff Engineer |kari cruz $33.00 397.35 9735 ]|
1 Staff Engineer IJoshua Gerlach $33.00 $97.35 $97.35
1 [StftEngineer [Matthew Erecheta $33.00 %9735 o735 I
Staff Engineer Yu-Chen Lin $37.00 $109.15 H- $109.15
1Staff Engineer |} Gregory Tolan | $:;1.00 1$100.30 . $10030
Staff Engineer David Van Zanen $33.00
Assistant Engineer ISara Hedayati $31.00
Assistant Engineer Amer Youssef $28.00
- Pro_ej_c( Admin'Range B deonne Mac -I 1.$24.00
o Description HRate i Units
g I?ravel {milage) At Cost 1
S Juunenveas At Cost ‘
§ t’lan Reproduction HAt Cost I
i Outside Photocopies At Cost |‘| ‘
o 2 ovemight Service HAt Cost l | $1.00
8 '1; Color Copies uAt Cost . i
=) -E Graphics At Cost
é 8 - [misc At Cost
o é’ |Permitting At Cost
2 '® - [Traffic Control Equipment JatCost
§ 2 Laboratory analysis At Cost
2 2 [briing Al Cost I
9 §: At Cost
% 8 At Cost
= 2 J|At cost T
3 - - -
2 I At Cost
3 At Cost
g At Cost rl ‘
Z I At Cost ”

Estimated Total ODC Amounit:|

. $91400

26 of 35

Page1 of 2
Version: February 7, 2014



H }3/4/20"‘1;,( . :
Project Name:
Project #: |

Actual Fully

Loaded Hourly
Rate For
Refe Only App d Flat
{includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
GH & Profit) Rate

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. For staff not listed by name, a current payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every invoice that they are billing time to. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their actual base hourly
rates per the date noted above. Unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable fiat hourly billing rate for selected employees. Appraved flat hourly biliing rates for new
employees hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shali be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e. Project Manger, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X in the Key
Staff column.

3. The employees’ actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly billing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of new
staff or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require an executed Supplement Agreement. No work shall commence until the
ISupplemental Agreement is executed and written notification has been provided by CITY Project Manager, New staff shall be paid at tha same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate
of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obtain
approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original. The executed Supplemental Agreement shall include updated 10-H Forms for
ICONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment, CITY Project Manager shall

approve any other direct costs.

5. Note employees/classifications that are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X in the Prevailing Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current

Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shali be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not limited to, base hourly

rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term of the

Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

{6. Overtime may be reimbursed fo classifications where it is required by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications), Overtime wiil not be charged unless prior written
approval is received by CITY Praject Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per

prevailing wage guidelines. For more information on applicable prevailing wages, please visit the following website: https:/fwww.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/PWD/

7. Parking, tolls and local transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee's residence to the job site are not reimbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.

9. ODC items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 {Federal Acquisition Regulaticns (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide

allocation policies and charging practices with all clients inciuding federal government, state government, local agencies and private ciients.

bove, and altest that all information is accurate and true,

ttyperprin name tore) A

Page2 of 2
Version: Februarv 7. 2014

27 of 35



28 of 35

00°000°E $
86°€9 $
50'9£6'Z

509867 $ €2 S

S cl } SINoH
y£'86 $ vgeL ¢ 66'0LL ¢ zr66L ¢ ewedbug
ApnoH jed
panoiddy
1800 (101 jejoins | Jasuibuz Aldesuibug Y iesulbug |jxX Jeeuibug uopeoyisselD
sinoH JeZELEY JOIA Bue Busiy uByD U nex ueq lo pue
slieN jejs
OBA

{B10 1, puRID
§J800 10810 18I0

yyse]

20d obsjjon AD ojusweiseg

(112 TVINIWI1dANS) IWSOdOUd 1509




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approvad with Supplarsent# {typs Origina) If it iy the Originalj: #11
CONTRAGTOR Namo:  Y&C Date: 31482014
ProjectMame:' City Collage Pedestrizn Overcrovsing -
Project#: 715085700

Fringe Benofit % + *Ovarhead % ) = Combinad % -
AR00% £68,00% 104.00%
Profit %: 10,00%

[Actni Bsxw Hourly Rate Pald to Employes + {Actual Elaxe Hourly Rate Pald to Employes x Combined %] = &
AxProfl =B A + 8= Actua! Fully Loaded Houtly Rats

Actun) Baes Houwdy Actial Fully
Rals Pald s Loaded Haurty
Epployis For Ruie For
aly f Onhy perevad Flat
Povalling |0oen pet saclide || (actisdns Fringe, || Howdy Bliing
Koy SEt. | Wage Glaxslieaton Kame any Frings arOHy OH & Profi| Fats
{Enginaer XK {0an You $89.00 319072 $100.73
X {Enginaer X | Ty £76.20 $170 89 3170.99
{Enginpar IV [iMeng vang $35.00 478 64 878,54
Engincar | J{v zior Batiazay $26.00 §58 34 $53.54
- Dateriplian Rato Unite Yota
Traval finltage) M Cost 1 120 4%
Lunch FAsals AL Cost
Flan Regroduction M Coyt
o |Outeide Phoecopies 41 Cont
-~ g Quamight Sarvics AL Cobl 3100 75.82
é Color Copiaa At Gost
g Graphics A Cost
'g Q 1oc At Conl
Q 3 Parmiti np (A Cost
§ g “taflic Contrer Equiomur] Al Cobt
- Labarawry aralysie A Cosl
g Driting s Cant
el < A Ceat
3
] § _ M Gost
| Goat
E A Cost
: M Gost
] At Gost
;3 AL Cont
Eslimnlod Tols! QDS Amount: 318827

1. List 28 Profossionat and Supandsory stoff by Clasadicetion and Name. For stolf ~ot listed by niamo, a current poyrail docamant iduer Myng thelr aciusl basy Twurly rate shall be
provgad with evary invoze that By aro b lng Hima (& - Tnha appraved fiay hodrly biling rates for all ep oyeee will ba cacultied and omiu-sed 295ud b (helf roael base houtly
rONs por thi dolg Actad shave. Un'dsa CITY Prapacl Managas asaigna A 1lr ord 'eancnatie fat nourly biling rata for siocled smployets. Approved (it bowly biling rales for mew
amployes tirad ellgr 1 data of this cost propoasl vial 2at extgnd (or shal to )y ling wih} e calos of sircilar perconnol with simitr exporio woo laxed on this cos! praposal The
approvad fak hodr'y biifleg rele shiatl ba sl nrtusive, includ.rg Wil mirk-us, frings, ant avermead cxponans and peofit.

2 znyswum ke d Incd iy CITY Projec: Manager. 1he, Frejeal Manger, 3 specific Princips) Erglneer. 2 specilic Stucturul Enginew, ate. Maule Koy atali with a0 ™K in e Key
Sta¥ sofursn
3 Theanpicyess aclual basa haury rates wsod k0 nagotiole the fal houry bifing rates n tvs 19-H Foint are he rates hat oere elfediva per 19 datu nofed atove, Addien ol ngw
Ml oF sedinion of a SUHECONTRAGTOR not pravicbs iy islad en o approved * 0-H Formis! ahall 1equl s in axecalad Spplament Agleamant, No work thial commeaos Lntd (e
Suppleiental Agresnteet 13 orociod ond wiitien nolificadon nns boon progicod by GITY Projoct Maapgor. Maw siafl shali by paid at B same or lowix apprevad al burty biling rase
of the proviausly opproved or gimiar classifcaticn; In=ddition if a sibalitulion irvaloas Key Sta¥, CONTRACTOR rusl requast and justily tha rasd i e suhedtation and otlan
appeoval fiorn CITY Projict Manapar,  Subatituied Key Slalf snall e as quiiifiad 4% Ibe oignal. The exesuted Supplonerial Agrasmant shail ndfuda uptated 104 Farma for
SONTRACTOR mwd SUBCOMTRACTORIS),

4, Appraved flas hourly biting e ireuce ol sardsic equipmeant incuding lagiap, tame:a, ¢oll g1end, tuck, stancard parsonal salaly equpment GHTY Profact Managar shall
approvy sy olhar direet couts,

5 Nole arployeesiclausifications et aro subject lo praveing wage requitements with 44 0" ia e Pravailing Wage colimn. Provaling Wagu specified |5 based an curent
Capartarnt <f kiduslriat Relalens (OIR} dotormnator  CONTRACTCR shals bia rdsponsinty for iy fvira adusunents to e prevalk ng wage, InG udliig but net i-tud to, bass hauily
w95 99 eplyer poynants 1€ delormingd By thd DIR CONTRACTOR in resacavaitla for paying it appropridla rate. induglrig oscolalans tha? ko place tosing ihe term of Ina
Agigarant CONTRACTOR shal! bs refmitursod o) the siode lislae spptoved fal ioury biling rmies . ’

3. Ovartime iy ba reinburand ta clans Bealiens whora i {3 Foouired by thawr urlon soslrasts [Pravakiag VWage carsihcailentt, Ovurtims will not B2 chiyrged Unless prior wilden
epprove 4 rebalvad by CITY Peaject Marsger CITY snal pay CONTRACTOR ot iha apptoved ovenlins rmiey noted abova, CONTRACTOR stiull pdy p-tvaiFng wage ampkyees pir
praezal ng wige guidaliaes, Foomia:pfemahen tn apslicab a provalirg wages, plonad viilt the fullaw ng-wilisite. Mo fwawdir.ca GavOPRLPWIDY

7 Paeiing, lolie and Joosl rarspaitation cearn resulting Foam commAng te srd from Jho omalayoo's residenca 1o tha job sita are nof reimtursablo.

B The Peopct will nod raivbless CONTIRAGT DIt fr coath 1o rolosaa 15 sioff 10 tho § draa ¢f th eantrag), The Palec: wi not re rbarse CONTRACTOR for sny par diem,
8, GDG ilans arg ¢ bodn complancs win Cods ol Fadersd Jegulations, Tde43 Part 31 [Fadee Atqu sitlsn Regidationa {FAR) cost prisaipss] and tha firrm's sainpmy-sads
ailatation pelicios and chargirg oracticos w i als clisnts ke ucing federal goverrrenl, slald govemment, ocel oganz.es and pilvate clionts.

7w e, Yo aran Sy T8 BREVALE GUER N B FAHalan 2 2ea sk 394 .

e
CONTAASTORMUECONT RAGT DR Pra;ect Winkpa's Signsture
k‘w"ﬁ"'"" mer Danted Yau 4’/ 4 /! L[-

Page) of 1
Version: Februmy T, 2014

29 of 35




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): For Reference
CONTRACTOR Name: PGH Wong
Project Name: City College Pedestrian Overcrossing

Project #: T15065700

Date: :3/4/2014

Fringe Benefit % '+ *Overhead % = “Combined %
0.00% 145.00% 145.00%‘
Profit %: 10.00% ‘

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee x Combined %)] = A
- A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

A X Profit % =

Actual Base Hourly
Rate Paid to
Employeé For:
Reference Only

Actual Fully
L.oaded Hourly
Rate For
Reference Only

Approved Flat

Prevailing {Does not Include | | (Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff Wage Classification Name any Fringe or. OH) OH & Profit) Rate
Project M;'l-agér Peter Wong $88.00 - $237.18 . $23716
X JProject Manager Marvin Talusik I'I $58.00 $156.31 $156.31
: l ~|Principal Engineer Manuel Quijano $76.00 $204.82. ; $204.82
I_ Chief Engineer Jeff Katz $84.50 s227.73 || seor7a |
Proejct Manager John Segerdell $7600 $204.82 - $20482
OCS Engineer Patrick Basuel $37.00 $99.72
B  Administrative Assistant Lori Merkiein $28.00 $75.46 $7546
GAD Technician {[Howard Liu $37.00 $99.72 ” $99.72
] CAD Technician [{tuis Canias 1l s3000 _H_ $8085 35085 [}
| | 1l s000 |[ "so00 ]
= Descriptionf J Rate Units Total
.f_% Travel {milage) At Cost 1 1089
% [Canch meals At Cost §| =
3 [pnting At Cost ” $1.00 100 _
% Outside Photocopies uAt Cost o
i ksl QOvernight Service At Cost $1.00
2 E Color Copies At Cost - ;
e % Graphics At Cost
% 8 At Cost 1]
o § At Cost
§ 8 Traffic Control Equiipment At Cost
§ g Laboratory analysis At Cost
£ 8 |bdling At Cost H
o) g At Cost
*3 8 At Cost
= 2 HA! Cost
° J|at cost
B "At Cost
g i "At Cost
= Jlat cost H
sl Estimated Total ODC Amountt|  $1.589.00
Page1 of 1

Version: February 7, 2014

30 of 35




31 of 35,

S6°0PY' L $

S60VP'L

S6'OVY'L $ 9l 4% 4 sinoH
8€°9L $ 19¢el $
ApnoH je14
paaoiddy
1500 |BjO L jejolgng  ueoluyos] Aeming J| Jokeaing uoneolISseD
SINOH seeyoly UeRy  pueT Jebuuls nepw o pue
BWEN Jeis

*00) g SBWOY] 3B

je10) puels
51500 108.(0 48UI0
[E10)

gisel

N0d abs(jop AyD ojusuweioeg

(L1# TVININATAANS) TvSOdOHd 1800




OFFICES

Cupertino
Fresno

Irvine
Oakland
Sacramento
Salinas

San Mateo
San Jose
Walnut Creek

MARK THOMAS & COMPANY

Providing Engineering, Surveying & Flanning Services

April 30, 2014

Mr. Dennis Haglan

Drake Haglan & Associates

11060 White Rock Road, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: SACRAMENTO CITY COLLEGE UPRR PEDESTRIAN OVERCROSSING PROJECT MANAGER
CHANGE REQUEST

Dear Mr. Haglan:

We have prepared this letter to officially request that Drake Haglan & Associates (DHA) allow
Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. (MTCo) to make a change in project manager and project
engineer for the Sacramento City College UPRR Pedestrian Overcrossing Project. | would
propose to take over for Adrian Engel as the PM for this project; in this capacity | will take over
the internal management at MTCo and all day to day correspondence with DHA. We would
also like to continue having Adrian Engel, now with Echelon Transportation Group, involved in
the project. He will be providing construction support for the project.

We have included updated 10H forms for both MTCo and Echelon Transportation Group.

We appreciate your understanding in making this change. Should you have any questions
please do not hesitate to give me a call.

Sincerely,
MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.

Kb

Matt Brogan, PE
Senior Associate/Division Manager

7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 203, Sacramento, CA 95826
www.markthomas.com (216) 381-9100 fax: (916} 381-9180

32 of 35



CONTRACTOR Name:
Project Name:

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Supplement # (type Orlglnal if it is the Original): #11
‘Mark Thomas & Co.

Date

City College Pedestrian Overcros ng

: T15065700

5902014

| Prevailing |

Fringe Benefit %

Wage |  Classification

Engineering Manager I

Engineering Manager [

Engineer VIl
' |Engineer ivi
Engineer VIl

! Jenginesrill. i
Engineer Technician Il
" Jiand Surveyor it
Land Surveyor il

_ [Survey Technician
2 Person Field Party

|Engineer ||

Engineer Technician Il

' |Engineer Technician Assistant

. |inspector V.

Project Surveyor |
|slirvey Téchnician
Survey Technician

I Janet Doty

; I Chris

l Matt Brogan
| B1

|Trouhg Pham
Stephen Nelson

| | Victdr Sherby ||

|

Actual | Base Hourly

‘ Rate Paidto

(Dues not lnclude -

any Fringe or OH)

Gbmbiqu %

Actual Fully
Loaded Hourly
Rate For

Reference Only Approved Flat
(Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing

OH & Profit) Rate

. $o5104 $951:04
$196.46 $196.46 ||
526059 || | %2089 ||
$179.33 $179.33 ||

$129.15

Lgiziis

Brandon Benton

Sam Mclntyre

'Tolfal Other Direct Costs (ODC)

Description
_|Trave! (milage)
- |Clinch meals
- |Plan Reproduction

 [Ouitside Photocopies
- |Overnight Service
Color Coplés |
|Graphics

|Mise

|Permitting
Iraffic Control Equipment. |

in :sh’ Be Contract Totals (cumulative]

Laboratory analyS|s
Dnll]ng ;

At Cost

At Cost

 [Estimated Total QDC:A

At Cost
At Cost
ALCobt

At Cost

$6,501.34 1)

Pagel of 2 33 of 35
Version: February 7, 2014



Approved wlth Supplement # (type Onglnal if it is the Orlgmal) 11
CONTRACTOR Name:.'

Project Name;

Combined %

Actual Fully
Loadad Hourly
Rate. For:
‘Rofaranca Only
{Inchidss Fringe,

OH & Profit).

Approved Flat
Haurly Bilfing
Rats

1. Listall Frqfessvonal and Supervisary staff by Ciasssﬂcaﬂan and‘ Namg: For staff not listed by name, 4 current payroll dociiment identifying their actual base hiaurly rate shall be

prov]ded with every involce \hal they are'billing time {o. The appraved fist hourty Biliing rates for all employess will be calrulaled: ‘and relmbursed based on thaip dctual base hourly

rales pef the date noled dbove. Unilass CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable fiat Hourly billing rale for selecled employess: Agproved flat hourly billing rates for new

employees hired afief the datg of tnig 6ast proposai Wit not avceed {orshiall bein ling with) the rates of similar persunnel With'simitar experiance sted on (Hig ccst proposal. The

approved flat hourly billing rate shall be aﬂ~incluswe‘ mc!udmg Al mark-ups: frlnge, and overhead éxpenses and prof it

2. Kay Staff shial be determined by CITY Project Manager: (l.e, Projact Mariaer, a specific Prificipal Enginer, 2 Spacific Structural Enginger, ele. Note Key staff with an "X" in the Key

Staff.column,

3. The employees’ sclual base haurly raies Used o negoliate the flat Hourly-biling fatesin (his 10:H Formi are the Yates thal were efféctive per lhe date rioted above, Addition of new

staff or addilion of 3 SUBCONTRACTOR nol ‘previously fisted 6n the approvsd 10-H Form(s) shall reqguire an exacited Supplement Agreement; No Work shall camimence umll the

Supplemental Agraemant is sxecited and wrillen notification has beer prowded by CITY Project Manager: New' staff shall be pald al the saing or lower approvad fiat houly Bitling rate

of the previcusly approved ar similar dass;ﬁcaban In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff; CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the-suBstitition ang oblain:

approval from CITY Project Manager.. ‘Siibstililed Key Staff shall-De 38 qualified as the original, Tha axecu!ed Supplemental Agréemant shal if include updaled 10-H Forms for

CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4.: Approved fiat houry billing rales lnclude all standard sguipment Tngluding laptop, camera, call phane, ek, standard personal safety equ!pmen! CITY Project Manager shialt

approve any othet direct costs.

5. Note employeesfclassifications that are subjec{ to prevailing wage requirements with an "X* In the Prevailing Wage column; Prevaﬂmg Wage speclfied is based an current

Department of Industrial Relations (DIR} determination.  CONTRACTOR shiall be responsible fof any fulure ddjustmients (o the prevalling wage, incfuding But not limited 16, base hoiirly

rates and employer’ paymems a5 determined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR Is respansible for paying the'appropriste rate: including escalations that take place during the term of the
Agfesmsnt. CONTRACTOR shall'ba reimbursed al the above listed approved flat hourly billing rafes:

6. Overtime inay be reifmbuised to classﬁ"cahons whiere It s fequired by thelf unlon Contracls (Prevelling Wage classifications). Overtime Wil nol be charged unfess prior writtén

approval s received by CITY Project Manager, CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approvad overlime rates noted above; CONTRACTOR shall pay prevaiting wage employees per

prevailing wage guidelines: For more inforreation on applicable pravalling wages, please visit he following \Website: hiips: T dif.62.90v/ OPRL/PW D/

7. Parking. tolls and lacal frafisportation costs restiling frormi commuting 16 arid from the empiayees resvdence to the job site are ol reimbursable:

8: The Project will notrefmburse CONTRACTOR for costs o relocale ite stall to 1he geographic area of the contract Tha Project Will tiof relimbursé CONTRACTOR fof any.per diem.

9. ODC iteis are 1o be in compliance with Cods of Federal Reguialions, Title 48 Part 31 {Federsl Acqligition Reguhlmns {FAR) cast priniciplés] and the firm's company-wide

allocation policies and charging praclices with alf ciients including faderat dovernmant; state’ government, local agshaies and privata aiisnts,

Page2of 2
Version: February 7, 2014

34 of 35



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Origlnal if it is the Original);

CONTRACTOR Name: Echelon Transportation Group: Date: 4/29/2014
‘Sacramento City College Light Rail Station
Project Name: Pedastrian/Bicycle Crossing.
Project #: T15065700.
Fringe Benefit %. + *Overhead % : = *.Combined %
18.00% 123.00% 141.00%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actaal Base Hotirly Rate Paid to Employee ¥ (Actual Base Hourly Rato Paid’ to Employee x Combined’ °/)] A

A% Profit %=, A + B = Actual Fuﬂy Loaded Hourly Rate
: Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
: Raté Paid to; Loaded Hourly
i Employée For. Rate For
: - Reference Only: Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing | . (Daesiot Include: | | (includes Fringe, |} Hourly Billing
i Key. Staff: Wage: | Classification: Namai | any. Fringe or.OH). OH & Profit) Rate
Project Manager | Adrian Engsl - $58,00 $153.76 315376
Praoject Engeering Witliam Shunk $46.00 $121.95 $121.95
Graduate Intern Greg Behrens $20,00: $53,02 $53.02..
$0.00 $0.00
5 oty |Description Rate Units Total
pegre 3 =y By
oewglEe At Cost
oo, I \ s -
ga‘g‘g'ﬁs At Cast o .
2 = : Estimated Tofal ODC Affiount: $0.00

1. List all Professional and Supervisory stalf by Classification and Name. For staff not lisled by name, a current payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be
provided with every involce that they are billing time to.. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on their actuat base hourly
rates per the dale noted above. Unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat haurly billing rate for selected employees. Approved flat hourly billing rates for riew
employees hired after the date of this cost proposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with) the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed én this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be allinclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and praiit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. (i.e. Project Mariger, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X" in the
Key Staff colurnn.

3. The employees’ actual base hourly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly bilfing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted abave. Addition of new
staff or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require an executed Supplement Agreement. No work shall commence untif the
Supplemental Agreement is executed and written notification has been provided by CITY Project Manager. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing
rate of the previously approved or similar classification. In addition, if the substiution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the heed for. the substitution and
obtain approval from GITY Project Manager, Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original.. The executed Supplemental Agreement shall include updated 10-H Forms for
CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTOR(S).

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment including laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment, CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

5. Note employeesiclassifications that are subject to prevalling wage requiremenis with an “X” In the Pravalling Wage column. Prevailing Wage specified is bassd on-current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR .shall be responsibla for any future adjustments o the prevailing wage, including but not limited o, base hourly
rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR, CONTRACTOR Ts responsible for paying the appropriate rate, Including escalations that take place during the term of the
Agreament. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly bifling rates,

6. Overtime may be reimbursed to classifications where it is fequired by their union contracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written
approval is recelved by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overlime rates notéd above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage employees per
prevailing wage guidelines. For more information on applicsble pravailing wages, please visit the following website: https://www.dir.ca.goviOPRLIPWD/

7. Parking, tolls and local transportation costs resulting fron comimuting to and from the employee's residence 10 the job site are riot reimbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relacate its stafi fo the geographic area of the contract. The.Project wili not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.
9. ODC items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's comipany-wide
allocatjon policies and charging practices with alt. clients including federal goveriment, state government, local agencies and private clients.

P

l atfas that all information is accurale end trus:

ger's Signature

{typelirink iame here)

Page1 of 1

Version: February 7, 2014
o Fesan 35 of 35



	Consent 23 - Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700) –

Approve Supplemental Agreement
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Exhibit A (Location Map)
	4-Supplemental Agreement No. 11 Drake Haglan


